

No. 10-76

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOODYEAR LUXEMBOURG TIRES, S.A., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EDGAR D. BROWN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
215 Morton Avenue  
Athens, GA 30605  
(706) 542-1328  
borut@uga.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE EXERCISE OF GENERAL JURISDICTION BASED ON A DEFENDANT'S PLACING PRODUCTS INTO THE STREAM OF COMMERCE.....	4
A. The Stream of Commerce Theory Does Not Fit Within the Traditional Categories That Have Supported the Exercise of Judicial Jurisdiction Over Claims Unrelated to the Defendant's Contacts. ....	7
B. The Test Based Upon Continuous and Systematic Supervision of Corporate Activities Should Not Be Extended to Support General Jurisdiction Based Upon the Placement of Goods Into the Stream of Commerce..	12
C. Extending the Categories of General Jurisdiction to Include the Stream of Commerce Theory Would Have Deleterious Effects for American Businesses and the Foreign Commercial Relations of the United States. ....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Decision Below Damages Efforts by the United States to Complete a Treaty on Jurisdiction and Judgments.....	18
2. The Decision Below Invites Retaliation by Foreign Courts Against United States Companies. ....	22
3. The Decision Below Cripples Commercial Activity. ....	25
4. The Decision Below Invites Blatant Forum Shopping.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. Ltd. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	11, 24, 27
<i>Bank of America v. Whitney Central Nat'l Bank</i> , 261 U.S. 171 (1923).....	14
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	8
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	7-8
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)..	9, 12
<i>Chapman Ltd. v. Thomas B. Jeffrey Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 373 (1920).....	15
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	8
<i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. 165 (1851).....	5
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	18
<i>Green v. Chicago Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 530 (1907) .....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry L Dougherty &amp; Co. v. Goodman</i> , 294 U.S. 623 (1935).....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	29
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	19
<i>Insurance Co. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 579 (1914).....	14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	25
<i>Kedy v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 946 A.2d 1171 (R.I. 2008).....	28
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	17
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	30
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855).....	5
<i>McDonald v. Mabec</i> , 243 U.S. 90 (1917).....	4
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	7
<i>Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921) .....	15
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	18
<i>Pacific Atlantic Trading Co. Inc. v. M/V Main Exp.</i> , 758 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People's Tobacco Co. v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918) .....	13
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia &amp; Reading Ry. Co. v. McKibbin</i> , 243 U.S. 264 (1917).....	13-14
<i>Rosenberg Bros. &amp; Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simon v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915).....	15
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	11, 29
<i>Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	19
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, §1.....	5
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	5
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American Law Institute, <i>The Foreign Judgments Recognition and Enforce- ment Act §7 cmt. b</i> (May 2005).....	21
James R. Atwood & Kingman Brewster, <i>Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> §4.15 (2d ed. 1985) .....	23
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Inter- national Civil Litigation in the United States</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1987) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Samuel P. Baumgartner, <i>How Well Do U.S. Judgments Fare in Europe?</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 173 (2008).....	20
Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Sept. 27, 1968, O.J. (L/299/32).....	20
European Council Regulation 44/2001.....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Government Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 505 (1998).....	23
Hague Convention on Choice of Court Agreements, June 30, 2005, 44 I.L.M. 1294 .....	22
Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System, <i>A Summary of Comparative Approaches to Civil Procedure</i> .....	27
Graeme Johnston <i>et al.</i> , <i>China</i> , in <i>Getting the Deal Through</i> 43 (2007).....	21
Jeffrey D. Kovar, Assistant Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, Prepared Statement for Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (July 29, 2000).....	18
Phillip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the In Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1958) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert Litan, <i>Through Their Eyes: How Foreign Investors View and React to the U.S. Legal System</i> .....	30
A.V. Lowe, <i>Blocking Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: The British Protection of Trading Interests Act of 1980</i> , 75 Am. J. Int'l L. 257 (1981).....	23
Lugano Convention on Jurisdiction and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Sept. 16, 1988, O.J. (L 319).....	20
N.C. R. Civ. P. 26-37.....	27
Peter North, <i>The Draft U.K./U.S. Judgments Convention: A British Viewpoint</i> , 1 Nw. J. Int'l L. & Bus. 219 (1979).....	21
Wendy Perdue, <i>Aliens, The Internet and 'Purposeful Availment.'</i> A Reassessment of the Fifth Amendment's Limits on Personal Jurisdiction, 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 455 (2004).....	24
Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations of the United States §421(2) (a)-(h).....	7-9
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §41	8
Max Rheinstein, <i>The Constitutional Bases of Jurisdiction</i> , 22 U. Chi. L. Rev. 775 (1955).....	5
Symeon Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law in American Courts in 2009: Twenty-Third Annual Survey</i> , 58 Am. J. Comp. L. 227 (2010).....	27
Symeon Symeonides, <i>Rome II and Torts Conflicts: A Missed Opportunity</i> , 56 Am. J. Comp. L. 173 (2008).....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bate C. Toms, <i>The French Response to the Extraterritorial Application of United States Antitrust Laws</i> , 15 Int'l L. 585 (1981).....	23
United States Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> .....	29-30
U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President (2009)</i> .....	26
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966).....	6, 10
